
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6222  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

At its meeting on Wednesday 19 June, the Committee resolved to 

exclude the public from item 1 of this meeting under Standing Order 

17.42 (vi)  

1 Inquiry into the Blue Badge Scheme in Wales: consideration of 

draft report 

(09.00-10.00) (Pages 1 - 55)  

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.00)   

3 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - 

evidence session 3 

(10.00-10.45) (Pages 56 - 85)  

Gareth Morgan, Welfare Rights Advisers Cymru 

Susan Lloyd-Selby, Trussell Trust  

4 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - 

evidence session 4 

(10.45-11.30) (Pages 86 - 102)  

Matthew Kennedy, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Sam Lister, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Will Atkinson, Community Housing Cymru 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - 

evidence session 5 

(11.30-12.15) (Pages 103 - 111)  

Rachel Cable, Oxfam Cymru 

Samia Mohamed 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(12.15)   

7 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - 

consideration of evidence received 

(12.15-12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 72

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Papur 1 - Welfare Rights Advisers Cymru 

Paper 1 - Welfare Rights Advisers Cymru Welsh  

 

[...]
and routes out of poverty differently. There is more 

that can be done by employers to demonstrate responsible practice including sharing work. This 

would involve changes to be made by Welsh Government in terms of regulation and renumeration 

at a policy level. Existing commitments on fair work should be maintained and, where possible, 

10 Oxfam Scotland response to the Smith Commission, 17 October 2014 

Pack Page 110



strengthened. Welsh Government should offer incentives for employers to create progression routes 

for low-paid workers and consider how future devolved employability programmes can be designed 

in ways that recognise the different barriers faced by different groups – particularly women and lone 

parents – when entering the labour market.  

Summary 

Wherever powers lie, significant policy change is needed to tackle the unacceptable level of poverty 

within Wales. Different policies are needed to: build a social safety net fit for the 21st Century; build a 

tax system that enforces collection, redistributes wealth and promotes positive activity; and promote 

good quality, satisfying, secure and suitable work.  

There is no guarantee that a Welsh social protection system would be inherently better than a UK 

social protection system – this is dictated by policy decisions – Oxfam therefore does not take a 

position on this. However, we do believe further devolution needs to be considered carefully and in 

the round, learning from the experiences of other devolved nations. Any constitutional change must 

fundamentally be built upon the principles of: involvement with those who have lived experience, 

human rights, dignity and a reduction in poverty and inequality in Wales. We won’t live with poverty. 

Pack Page 111


	Agenda
	1 Inquiry into the Blue Badge Scheme in Wales: consideration of draft report
	3 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - evidence session 3
	Note of Scotland visit
	ELGC(5)-20-19 Paper 1 Welfare Rights Advisers Cymru
	ELGC(5)-20-19 Paper 2 Trussell Trust

	4 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - evidence session 4
	ELGC(5)-20-19 Paper 4 Community Housing Cymru

	5 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - evidence session 5





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.04 - 12.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5554 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Witnesses: 

Susan Lloyd Selby, The Trussell Trust 

Gareth Morgan, Welfare Rights Advisers Cymru 

Matthew Kennedy, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Sam Lister, Chartered Institute of Housing Wales 

Will Atkinson, Community Housing Cymru 

Rachel Cable, Oxfam Cymru 

Samia Mohamed, Oxfam Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Megan Jones (Researcher) 

 

1 Inquiry into the Blue Badge Scheme in Wales: consideration of draft 

report  

1.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report, subject to minor changes.  

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Leanne Wood AM. 

3 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - evidence 

session 3  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Gareth Morgan, Welfare Rights Advisers Cymru 

 Susan Lloyd-Selby, Trussell Trust 

4 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - evidence 

session 4  

4.1.The Committee received evidence from: 

 Matthew Kennedy, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

 Sam Lister, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

 Will Atkinson, Community Housing Cymru 

5 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - evidence 

session 5  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from:  

 Rachel Cable, Oxfam 

 Samia Mohamed  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 



7 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - 

consideration of evidence received  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 3, 4 and 5 


